nor are they necessarily indicative of any future operating results or financial position. The pro forma financial statements do not include any
adjustments related to any restructuring charges, profit improvements, potential costs savings, or one-time charges which may result from these
transactions or the final result of valuations of inventories, property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, debt, and other obligations. Cogent
and Allied Riser are currently developing plans to integrate the operations of the companies, which will involve costs including, among others,
severance and settlement of operating and capital commitments, which are material. The merger has not been consummated as of the date of the
preparation of these pro forma financial statements and there can be no assurances that the merger will be consummated in the future.

Edgar Filing: COGENT COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

45

53

COGENT COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
Cogent

Cogent
Pro Forma
Financing
Adjustments

Adjusted
Cogent

Historical
Allied Riser

Allied Riser
Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Cogent &
Allied Riser
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,528 $ 61,802(a) $ 72,330 $ 28,482 $ (1,450)(f) $ 99,362
Short-term investments � � � 86,241 60(d) 86,301
Accounts receivable, net 823 � 823 1,093 � 1,916
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 2,320 � 2,320 2,301 � 4,621

Total current assets 13,671 75,473 118,117 192,200
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT,
net 214,105 � 214,105 33,191 (33,191)(g) 214,105
REAL ESTATE ACCESS RIGHTS,
net � � � 8,557 (8,557)(h) �
GOODWILL AND OTHER
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net 11,740 � 11,740 � � 11,740
OTHER ASSETS, net 8,252 6,901(b) 15,153 8,623 (3,940)(i) 19,836

Total assets $ 247,768 $ 316,472 $ 168,488 $ 437,882

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 5,524 $ � $ 5,524 $ 7,047 $ (5,775)(k) $ 6,796
Accrued liabilities 5,806 � 5,806 22,712 22,353(j) 50,871
Current maturities of capital lease
obligations 1,734 � 1,734 35,883 (23,517)(k) 14,100
Current maturities of credit facility � � � � � �
Current maturities of debt � � � 604 � 604

Total current liabilities 13,064 � 13,064 66,246 72,371
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS,
net of current maturities 17,756 � 17,756 23,189 (23,091)(k) 17,854
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Credit facility 107,625 1,980(c) 109,605 � � 109,605
Credit facility � working capital 28,990 � 28,990 � � 28,990
Deferred equipment discount 20,915 � 20,915 � � 20,915
Long-term debt, net of current
maturities � � � 749 � 749
Convertible notes � � � 123,600 (84,666)(l) 38,934

Total liabilities 188,350 190,330 213,784 289,418

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Convertible preferred stock, Series A 25,892 � 25,892 � � 25,892
Convertible preferred stock, Series B 90,009 � 90,009 � � 90,009
Convertible preferred stock, Series C � 61,802(a) 61,802 � � 61,802

Edgar Filing: COGENT COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

46

Historical
Cogent

Cogent
Pro Forma
Financing
Adjustments

Adjusted
Cogent

Historical
Allied Riser

Allied Riser
Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Cogent &
Allied Riser
Pro Forma
Combined

Common stock 1 � 1 6 (6)(m) 1
Additional paid-in capital 207 � 207 509,294 (497,978)(n) 11,523
Warrants 583 4,921(e) 5,504 71,127 (71,127)(o) 5,504
Deferred compensation � � � (3,340) 3,340(o) �
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss � � � (859) 859(o) �
Accumulated deficit (57,274) � (57,274) (621,524) 632,530(p) (46,268)

Total stockholders' equity $ 59,418 126,142 (45,296) 148,464

Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 247,768 $ 316,472 $ 168,488 $ 437,882

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet

54

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

(a)
Represents the issuance of 49.7 million shares of Series C preferred stock for net proceeds of $61.8 million.

(b)
Represents (1) the $4.9 million valuation of warrants for 0.6 million shares of Cogent's common stock issued to Cisco Capital in
connection with Cogent's October 2001 credit facility and (2) the debt issuance cost of $2.0 million accrued related to Cogent's

[…]

allocation is preliminary and may change upon final determination of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired.

Allied Riser
Amounts

in Thousands

Fair value of equity securities issued as merger consideration:
Common stock $ 10,170
Stock options, warrants and deferred stock units 1,146
Transaction expenses 1,450

Total purchase price $ 12,766
Estimated fair value of net assets acquired $ 59,803

Edgar Filing: COGENT COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

48

Allied Riser
Amounts

in Thousands

Estimated fair value in excess of purchase price � negative goodwill $ (47,037)

Negative goodwill allocated to:
Property and equipment $ 21,091
Real estate access rights 11,000
Other assets 3,940
Extraordinary gain 11,006

$ 47,037

56

COGENT COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Historical
Cogent

Historical
NetRail

NetRail
Pro

Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Cogent &
NetRail
Pro

Forma
Combined

Cogent
Pro Forma
Financing
Adjustments

Adjusted
Cogent

Historical
Allied

Allied
Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Cogent
& Allied
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE:
Network
services $ �$ 9,524 $ (8,294)(a) $ 1,230 $ 1,230 $ 10,969 $ (964)(h)$ 11,235
Value added
services � � � � � 3,363

Total
revenue � 9,524 1,230 1,230 14,332 14,598

OPERATING
EXPENSES:
Network
operations 3,040 30,960 (29,737)(b) 4,263 4,263 43,389 (964)(h) 46,688
Cost of value
added services � � � � 2,356 2,356
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 10,844 18,711 (18,711)(c) 10,844 10,844 105,298 116,142
Depreciation
and
amortization 338 1,023 2,915(d) 4,276 283(f) 4,558 36,155 (36,155)(i) 4,558
Amortization
of deferred
compensation � � � � � 9,418 9,418
Asset
write-down 11,946 (11,946)(c) � � �

Total
operating
expenses 14,222 62,640 19,383 19,665 196,616 179,162

Edgar Filing: COGENT COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

49

Historical
Cogent

Historical
NetRail

NetRail
Pro

Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Cogent &
NetRail
Pro

Forma
Combined

Cogent
Pro Forma
Financing
Adjustments

Adjusted
Cogent

Historical
Allied

Allied
Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Cogent
& Allied
Pro Forma
Combined

OPERATING
LOSS (14,222) (53,116) (18,153) (18,435) (182,284) (164,564)
OTHER
INCOME
(EXPENSE):
Interest
expense (1,105) (3,082) 3,082(c) (1,105) (703)(g) (1,808) (9,348) (9,630)(j) (20,786)
Interest and
other income 3,566 2,187 (2,900)(e) 2,853 2,853 18,224 21,077

Total other
income
(expense) 2,461 (895) 1,748 1,045 8,876 290

LOSS BEFORE
INCOME
TAXES (11,761) (54,011) (16,405) (17,391) (173,408) (164,274)

PROVISION
FOR INCOME
TAXES � � � � � � �

NET LOSS $ (11,761) $ (54,011) $ (16,405) $ (17,391) $ (173,408) $ (164,274)

BASIC &
DILUTED NET
LOSS PER
COMMON
SHARE (l) $ (8.51) $ (11.87) $ (3.18) $ (45.97)

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
NUMBER OF
SHARES
OUTSTANDING 1,382,360 1,382,360 54,472,000 2,191,531(k) 3,573,891

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2000.

57

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA

[…]

remaining capital lease obligations at appropriate current interest rates results in an increase to interest expense of $0.2 million.

(k)
Represents the effect of issuing 2.2 million shares of Cogent common stock for all of the outstanding shares of Allied Riser common
stock in the merger. Based upon a conversion ratio of 0.0321679 shares of Cogent common stock issued for each share of Allied Riser
common stock. The conversion ratio was determined based upon Cogent's common stock on a fully diluted basis, including the
issuance of 49.7 million shares of Series C preferred stock.

(l)
Historical basic and diluted loss per common share and pro forma basic and diluted net loss per common share are the same, because
Cogent, Allied Riser and the pro forma combined company would have a loss and the effect of common stock equivalents would be
anti-dilutive.

59

COGENT COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Historical
Cogent

Historical
NetRail

NetRail
Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Cogent &
NetRail
Pro

Forma

Cogent
Pro Forma
Financing
Adjustments

Adjusted
Cogent

Historical
Allied

Allied
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE:
Network
services $ 747 $ 8,594 $ (6,936)(a) $ 2,405 $ 2,405 $ 18,547 $ (1,222)(h)$ 19,730
Value added
services � � � � � 5,680 5,680

Total
revenue 747 8,594 2,405 2,405 24,227 25,410
OPERATING
EXPENSES:
Network
operations 15,473 19,128 (17,818)(b) 16,783 16,783 57,050 (1,222)(h) 72,611
Cost of value
added
services � � � � � 4,013 4,013
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses 21,756 9,113 (9,113)(c) 21,756 21,756 55,459 77,215

Edgar Filing: COGENT COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

52

Historical
Cogent

Historical
NetRail

NetRail
Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Cogent &
NetRail
Pro

Forma

Cogent
Pro Forma
Financing
Adjustments

Adjusted
Cogent

Historical
Allied

Allied
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Depreciation
and
amortization 5,955 1,360 1,593(d) 8,908 212(f) 9,120 32,484 (32,484)(i) 9,120
Amortization
of deferred
compensation � � � � � � �
Asset
write-down � � � � � 262,336 262,336

Total
operating
expenses 43,184 29,601 47,447 47,659 411,342 425,295

OPERATING
LOSS (42,437) (21,007) (45,042) (45,254) (387,115) (399,885)

OTHER
INCOME
(EXPENSE):
Interest
expense (4,756) (1,040) 1,040(c) (4,756) (527)(g) (5,283) (11,533) (3,372)(j) (20,188)
Interest and
other income 1,763 139 (496)(e) 1,406 1,406 6,780 8,186

Total other
income
(expense) (2,993) (901) (3,350) (3,877) (4,753) (12,002)

LOSS
BEFORE
INCOME
TAXES (45,430) (21,908) (48,392) (49,131) (391,868) (411,887)
PROVISION
FOR
INCOME
TAXES � � � � � � �

NET LOSS $ (45,430) $ (21,908) $ (48,392) $ (49,131) $ (391,868) $ (411,887)

BASIC &
DILUTED
NET LOSS
PER
COMMON
SHARE (l) $ (32.34) $ (34.45) $ (6.59) $ (114.53)

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
NUMBER
OF SHARES
OUTSTANDING1,404,781 1,404,781 59,493,000 2,191,531(k) 3,596,312

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2001.

Edgar Filing: COGENT COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A